

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY KIRKLAND, Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

(CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION DATE IS SEPTEMBER 18, 2024)

Timothy F. Sweeney (OH 0040027)*
MEMBER OF THE BAR OF THIS COURT
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY FARRELL SWEENEY
The 820 Building, Suite 430
820 West Superior Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800
Phone: (216) 241-5003
Email: tim@timsweeneylaw.com
*COUNSEL OF RECORD

Andrew P. Avellano (OH 0062907)
MEMBER OF THE BAR OF THIS COURT
Attorney at Law
4200 Regent Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43219
Phone: (614) 237-8050
Email: drewavo@wowway.com

Counsel for Petitioner Anthony Kirkland

**CAPITAL CASE:
EXECUTION DATE IS SEPTEMBER 18, 2024**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The first trial in 2010.....	4
B. The first appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio.	5
C. After <i>Hurst</i> , the Supreme Court of Ohio ordered a new sentencing phase.....	6
D. The second penalty phase in 2018: Prosecutorial misconduct occurred again.	7
E. The second penalty phase trial resulted in a death sentence.	10
F. The second appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio.	10
G. The application to reopen the direct appeal.	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. Petitioner’s death sentence is invalid, and was imposed in violation of his constitutional rights, when Petitioner’s sentencing jury was led to believe by the prosecutor during his final closing argument advocating for a death sentence—without objection by defense counsel or correction by the trial judge—that the trial judge has already decided Petitioner should be sentenced to death for his crimes and will, in fact, impose a death sentence, if the jurors follow their oaths and return a verdict of death.....	14

A. Due Process and Eighth Amendment principles are squarely applicable to the prosecutor's prejudicially improper remarks.	14
B. The prosecutor's remarks denied Petitioner due process under <i>Donnelly</i> and violated his Eighth Amendment rights under <i>Caldwell</i> . The death sentence imposed in these circumstances is unreliable, infected with bias, and must be set aside.	17
C. Petitioner's trial counsel had a duty to zealously protect Petitioner's constitutional rights to a reliable and individualized capital sentencing proceeding, but they utterly failed to do so by allowing, without objection or request for mistrial, the elected prosecutor's invalid and impermissible final closing argument about the judge's intention to impose death.	27
II. Petitioner was denied his rights to the effective assistance of appellate counsel, in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments, when his appointed appellate counsel failed to raise in the direct appeal the obvious claims of prosecutorial misconduct and ineffective trial counsel arising from the prosecutor's representation to the jury in the final closing argument that the trial judge has already decided Petitioner should be sentenced to death for his crimes and will, in fact, impose a death sentence, if the jurors follow their oaths and return a verdict of death.	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A:

<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio, Entry/Order and Case Announcement in Case No. 2018-1265, of March 16, 2021, denying reopening of the direct appeal	<i>Appx-0001</i>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------

Appendix B:

<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio, Opinion & Judgment in Case No. 2018-1265, August 18, 2020.....	<i>Appx-0004</i>
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------

Appendix C:

<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio, Order denying reconsideration in Case No. 2018-1265, October 13, 2020	<i>Appx-0053</i>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------

Appendix D:

<i>Kirkland v. Ohio</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, Order denying certiorari in Case No. 20-7462, May 17, 2021	<i>Appx-0054</i>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------

Appendix E:

State v. Kirkland, Supreme Court of Ohio, Opinion & Judgment
in Case No. 2010-0854, May 13, 2014 *Appx-0055*

Appendix F:

State v. Kirkland, Supreme Court of Ohio, Order denying
reconsideration in Case No. 2010-0854, September 24, 2014 *Appx-0107*

Appendix G:

Kirkland v. Ohio, U.S. Supreme Court, Order denying
certiorari in Case No. 14-7726, April 6, 2015 *Appx-0108*

Appendix H:

State v. Kirkland, Supreme Court of Ohio, Order in
Case No. 2010-0854 of remand for new mitigation and sentencing
hearing (May 4, 2016) & reconsideration denied (Nov. 9, 2016) *Appx-0109*

Appendix I:

State v. Kirkland, Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas, Hamilton County,
sentencing opinion & judgment of current death sentence,
August 28/29, 2018 *Appx-0111*

Appendix J:

State v. Kirkland, Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas, Hamilton County,
sentencing opinion & judgment of original death sentence,
March 31, 2010 *Appx-0131*

Appendix K:

Rule 11.06 of the Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court
of Ohio *Appx-0151*

Appendix L:

Transcript of Prosecutor's final closing argument to the jury during
Petitioner's sentencing trial in July-August 2018 *Appx-0154*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	29
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	14
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	30
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	12, 16-18, 20, 21, 24, 28, 32, 33, 35
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	15
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 511 Pa. 1, 511 A.2d 777 (Pa. 1986)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Montalvo</i> , 651 Pa. 359, 205 A.3d 274 (2019).....	34
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	16
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 28, 32, 34, 35
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	21
<i>Eagle v. Linahan</i> , 279 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2001)	29-30
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	29
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15
<i>Gumm v. Mitchell</i> , 775 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	6, 25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	19
<i>Johnson v. Ashby</i> , 808 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1987)	27

<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	15
<i>Kirkland v. Ohio</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 2425, 209 L. Ed. 2d 763 (2021).....	1, 11
<i>Kirkland v. Ohio</i> , 575 U.S. 952, 135 S. Ct. 1735, 191 L. Ed. 2d 705 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Mayo v. Henderson</i> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	15
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	29
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	14, 16
<i>Sawyer v. Butler</i> , 881 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	33
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	14, 16, 17, 20, 24, 27, 33, 34
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	29
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	29
<i>State ex rel. Wise v. Chand</i> , 21 Ohio St. 2d 113, 256 N.E.2d 613 (1970)	19
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 1996-Ohio-134, 75 Ohio St. 3d 148 (1996).....	35
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 1999-Ohio-111, 86 Ohio St. 3d 329 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2020-Ohio-6700 (2020)	31
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2014-Ohio-1966, 140 Ohio St. 3d 73, 83-87 (2014).....	2, 5, 6, 25, 31
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2014-Ohio-4160, 140 Ohio St. 3d 1442 (2014).....	2
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2016-Ohio-2807, 145 Ohio St. 3d 1455 (2016).....	1, 7
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2016-Ohio-7681, 147 Ohio St. 3d 1440 (2016).....	1, 7
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2020-Ohio-4079, 160 Ohio St. 3d 389 (2020).....	1, 11, 31, 32
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2020-Ohio-4811, 154 N.E.3d 109 (2020).....	1
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 2021-Ohio-717, 161 Ohio St. 3d 1473 (2021).....	1

<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2018-Ohio-1462, 153 Ohio St. 3d 476 (2018).....	22
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2006-Ohio-3665, 110 Ohio St. 3d 71 (2006)	23
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2013-Ohio-4580, 137 Ohio St. 3d 230 (2013)	23
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 344, 1996-Ohio-219 (1996).....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	27, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 45 F.3d 388 (10th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 855 F.2d 372 (7th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	30
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	i, 3, 29
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	i, 3, 6, 29
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....	i, 3, 14, 15-18, 20, 24, 27, 29, 33
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	i, 3, 29
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D).....	22
S.Ct.Prac.R. 11.06.....	3, 11, 12, 13

Other Authorities

“About the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office,” Hamilton County Prosecutor Office.....	25
<i>American Bar Association: Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003).	30
Dan Horn, <i>Why is a Murder Trial Here So Much More Likely to End With a Death Sentence?</i> CINCINNATI ENQUIRER (February 14, 2018).....	24

Angenette Levy, <i>Judge Denies Request for Gag Order in Serial Killer Resentencing</i> , WKRC (July 19, 2018)	26
Alice Lynd, <i>Unfair and Can't be Fixed: The Machinery of Death in Ohio</i> , 44 U. TOL. L. REV. 1 (2012)	31
Gilbert S. Merritt, Jr., <i>Symposium: Prosecutorial Error in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 76 TENN. L. REV. 677 (2009).....	31
